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CITY & COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO  
BOARD OF APPEALS 
 

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT FOR APPEAL NO. 22-003     
 

I / We, Dr. Kristoffer Chang, hereby appeal the following departmental action: ISSUANCE of Alteration Permit 

No. 2021/09/01/7599  by the Department of Building Inspection which was issued or became effective on: 

January 24, 2022, to: Randy & Heidi Wenokur, for the property located at: 65 Normandie Terrace.  
 

BRIEFING SCHEDULE:  
 
The Appellant may, but is not required to, submit a one page (double-spaced) supplementary statement with this Preliminary 
Statement of Appeal. No exhibits or other submissions are allowed at this time. 
 
Appellant's Brief is due on or before:  4:30 p.m. on March 3, 2022, (no later than three Thursdays prior to the hearing 
date). The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be double-spaced with a minimum 12-point 
font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org, corey.teague@sfgov.org, 
tina.tam@sfgov.org, emblidge@mosconelaw.com and deborah@holleyconsulting.com. 
 
Respondent's and Other Parties' Briefs are due on or before: 4:30 p.m. on March 17, 2022, (no later than one Thursday 
prior to hearing date).  The brief may be up to 12 pages in length with unlimited exhibits.  It shall be doubled-spaced with a 
minimum 12-point font.  An electronic copy shall be emailed to: boardofappeals@sfgov.org, julie.rosenberg@sfgov.org 
tina.tam@sfgov.org, corey.teague@sfgov.org and  smw@stevewilliamslaw.com.  
 
Hard copies of the briefs do NOT need to be submitted to the Board Office or to the other parties. 
 
Hearing Date: Wednesday, March 23, 2022, 5:00 p.m., Room 416 SF City Hall. If the meeting takes place via Zoom due to 
the City’s Health orders, information for access to the Zoom hearing will be provided before the hearing date. 
 
All parties to this appeal must adhere to the briefing schedule above, however if the hearing date is changed, the briefing 
schedule MAY also be changed. Written notice will be provided of any changes to the briefing schedule.  
 
In order to have their documents sent to the Board members prior to hearing, members of the public should email all 
documents of support/opposition no later than one Thursday prior to hearing date by 4:30 p.m. to boardofappeals@sfgov.org.  
Please note that names and contact information included in submittals from members of the public will become part of the public 
record. Submittals from members of the public may be made anonymously.  
 
Please note that in addition to the parties' briefs, any materials that the Board receives relevant to this appeal, including letters 
of support/opposition from members of the public, are distributed to Board members prior to hearing. All such materials are 
available for inspection on the Board’s website at www.sfgov.org/boa. You may also request a hard copy of the hearing 
materials that are provided to Board members at a cost of 10 cents per page, per S.F. Admin. Code Ch. 67.28.  
 
 
 
The reasons for this appeal are as follows:  
 
See attachment to the preliminary Statement of Appeal. 
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Print Name: Stephen M. Williams, Attorney for Appellant 



STATEMENT OF APPEAL—65 Normandie Terrace---BPA’s #202109017599 

 
Appeal filed on behalf of adjacent neighbor Dr. Kristoffer Chang. The Permit Application 

is: “TO COMPLY WITH NOV 202067441 AND PLANNING ENF 2020-010614ENF.” The 

violations at the site have been pending for a year and also include open DBI Complaints ## 

202184745; 202182274; 202177403; 202173022; 202066191; 202026715. Violations being 

ignored by the Dept. and not addressed by the Commission’s 4-3 vote, demolition/reconstruction 

of non-conforming structures above the height limit in violation of Planning Code Sections 171, 

172, 175, 180, 188 et seq. The Project did not proceed as required by the Code and the Cow 

Hollow Association and neighbors were not notified of the final project and did not review the 

project before approval. The four Commissioners approving the Project made no findings and 

made no comments at the hearing. The decision is generic and ignores the facts of the case. The 

Commission improperly approved plans to “legalize” the illegal demolition and reconstruction of 

the fourth floor of the building above the height limit, exactly what the Planning Code states is 

impermissible. The ZA decided to allow the project to proceed as a “rectification” permit which 

did not address the violations of the Code. The ZA did not meet with the neighbors and did not 

explain the decision. The “rectification” approved by the Commission does not address or 

mention the issues in the outstanding NOE and the issues with demolition and reconstruction 

above the height limit. The violation cited by Planning is not “demolition of a dwelling unit” 

under Section 317 or work in excess of the issued permits, but demolition and reconstruction of a 

non-conforming structure above the height limit. There is no procedure under the Code to “legalize”  

or retroactively approve a voluntary and unapproved demolition  of a non-conforming structure above the 

height limit and new, unpermitted and unapproved construction above the height limit. Planning should 

have rejected such a permit application as no portion of the Code allows it. The approved plans do not 

accurately reflect what existed at the site before the illegal demolition/reconstruction is being built further 

in violation of the Code. 
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Permit Details Report

Report Date: 1/27/2022 12:43:49 PM
   
Application Number: 202109017599
Form Number: 8
Address(es): 0960 / 007 / 0 65 NORMANDIE TR

Description: REV TO PA 201707131813 TO COMPLY WITH NOV 202067441 AND PLANNING ENF 2020-
010614ENF.

Cost: $200,000.00
Occupancy Code: R-3
Building Use: 27 - 1 FAMILY DWELLING

Disposition / Stage:

Action Date Stage Comments
9/1/2021 TRIAGE  
9/1/2021 FILING  
9/1/2021 FILED  
1/24/2022 APPROVED  
1/24/2022 ISSUED  

Contact Details:
Contractor Details:

License Number: 531879
Name: YOUNG & BURTON INC
Company Name: YOUNG & BURTON INC

Address: 1947 SAN RAMON VALLEY BLVD, STE 200 * SAN RAMON CA 94583-
0000

Phone:

Addenda Details:
Description:

Step Station Arrive Start In
Hold

Out
Hold Finish Checked By Hold Description

1 BID-
INSP 9/1/21 9/1/21 9/1/21 MCHUGH KEVIN  

2 INTAKE 9/1/21 9/1/21 9/1/21 VICTORIO
CHRISTOPHER  

3 CP-ZOC 9/1/21 9/1/21 9/1/21 PAGE VINCENT

09/01/21 (vincent.w.page.ii@sfgov.org) - per
Enforcement Planner Chaska Berger, route to
Matt Dito (matthew.dito@sfgov.org). Permit
filed to address 2020-010614ENF.

4 CP-ZOC 9/2/21 1/20/22 1/20/22 BERGER CHASTA

9/2/21: OTC permit received at Planning and
routed to C. Berger per PIC note. (Jennifer)
1/20/2022: approved by C.Berger (cb) to
abate planning Code ENF case No. 2020-
010614ENF, restore lower roof area to orgina
size, height, and confiuration, lower the upper
roof area to the height of the lower roof, lower
elevator shaft to approved condition,
document demo per 317, restore exterior
facade per approvals, no building expansion
permitted. See Discretionary Review Action
Memo. CPC did not take DR at 1.6.2022
hearing.

5 BLDG 1/21/22 1/21/22 1/21/22 PANG DAVID  

6 SFPUC 1/21/22 1/21/22 1/21/22 FONG JEFFREY

Approved. Capacity Charge not applicable. No
change in meter size, not enough fixtures
added to warrant a larger meter.
jfong@sfwater.org. No additional fixtures
from previous assessment 01/21/22

7 PERMIT-
CTR 1/21/22 1/21/22 1/21/22 ESPINO HENRY

01/21/2022: Project received by Permit
Center Team. Applicant may collect the
project to continue OTC review. See email
from PERMITCENTER@SFGOV.ORG for
instructions. -HE

8 CPB 1/24/22 1/24/22 1/24/22 BUFKA SUSAN  
This permit has been issued. For information pertaining to this permit, please call 628-652-3450.


 

Appointments:

Appointment Date Appointment AM/PM Appointment Code Appointment Type Description Time Slots

http://www.sfgov.org/
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=2
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=3
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=4
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=5
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=6
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www.sfgov.org/
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Contact SFGov Accessibility Policies
City and County of San Francisco © 2022

Inspections:

Activity Date Inspector Inspection Description Inspection Status

Special Inspections:

Addenda No. Completed Date Inspected By Inspection Code Description Remarks

For information, or to schedule an inspection, call 628-652-3400 between 8:30 am and 3:00 pm.

Station Code Descriptions and Phone Numbers

Online Permit and Complaint Tracking
home page.

Technical Support for Online Services
If you need help or have a question about this service, please visit our FAQ area.

http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=44
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=73
http://www6.sfgov.org/index.aspx?page=45
http://www.sfgov.org/
https://dbiweb.sfgov.org/dbipts/
http://dbiweb.sfgov.org/DBI_FAQ/DBI_FAQs.html


  

         BRIEF SUBMITTED BY THE APPELLANT(S) 



San Francisco Board of Appeals 
Appeal No.22-003 

___________________________ 
 

Kristoffer N. Chang, 
Appellant, 

v. 
San Francisco Dept. of Building Inspection, 

Respondent. 
 

Project Sponsor, 
Deborah Holley 

___________________________ 
 

APPELLANT’S BRIEF 
___________________________ 

 
BPA No. 2021.0901.7599     65 Normandie Terrace  
BPA Filed to Remedy Planning Enforcement Action 2020-010614EFN and to Cure DBI Notice 
of Violation # 202067441 issued November 20, 2020, against BPA# 2017.0713.1813: Project 
Includes Pending & Open DBI Complaint # 202182274. Project also includes  
Demolition/Reconstruction of Non-Conforming Structures Above the Height Limit Violation of 
Planning Code Section 171, 172, 175, 180, 188 et seq.  
 
 
Date:   Wednesday, March 23, 2022 
Time:  5:00 PM 
Location:  City Hall, Room 416 
   #1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
   San Francisco, CA 94102 

____________________________ 
Stephen M. Williams SBN: 122103 

1934 Divisadero Street 
San Francisco, CA 94115 

Tel: (415) 292-3656 
smw@stevewilliamslaw.com
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Introduction:  

This office represents Dr. Kristoffer Ning Chang and Alice Chang, who reside at 55 

Normandie Terrace, the adjacent building to the south of the project site at 65 Normandie 

Terrace. The Discretionary Review (“DR”) hearing at the Commission, from which this appeal is 

taken, was unusual as the DR was filed against a correction permit filed by sponsors to try and 

remedy the multiple Planning and Building Code violations at the site. The original project 

obtained approval without a DR because sponsors did not disclose the true extent of the project 

to the neighbors, or to the Cow Hollow Association (“CHA”) or to the Planning Dept. The scope 

of the project includes a new (and second) kitchen and bathroom at the fourth floor. To 

accomplish that goal, sponsors conducted wholesale demolition and reconstruction (much of it 

above the absolute height limit) without approved plans or permits. The permit now before the 

Board seeks retroactive permission for illegal work (much of it above the height limit) already 

conducted. The Project did not go through the mandatory Code processes with CHA. 

At the hearing before the Commission (Transcript of Planning Commission hearing 

attached as Exhibit A) it was discovered that the project was never vetted to the community and 

never reviewed by CHA---that fact has also been confirmed to this Board by the letter from the 

CHA Zoning Committee dated February 15, 2022. At the DR hearing Commissioner Imperial 

made a motion for a continuance to allow the CHA to review the project with the neighbors for 

compliance with the Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines (Exhibit A, page 8) but that 

motion failed 3-4. The project was approved by a narrow 4-3 vote. Prior to the vote, the Zoning 

Administrator provided inaccurate information to the Commission. 

The project as approved does not comply with the CHA Neighborhood Design 

Guidelines or the requirements of the Planning Code. Further, the elevations and heights of 
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various structures on the roof and fourth floor are not accurate and do not match the elevations 

and heights previously listed by sponsors on earlier sets of plans. In other words, the height 

“numbers” on the plans are inconsistent, and the design and extent of the project also still violate 

the Design Guidelines and generally accepted principals of the Planning Code. The correct result 

here requires that structures above the height limit that were demolished without permits and 

then reconstructed above the height limit without approved permits or plans, should be 

completely removed from the building. At a minimum, the project requires that the elevations 

and measurements of the roof structures be reconciled and corrected and that the project be 

reviewed by CHA and brought into compliance with the CHA Neighborhood Design Guidelines.  

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. 65 Normandie Terrace is a non-conforming structure (one of two on the entire block) which 

has a fourth floor of occupancy above the 30’-35’ foot absolute height limit. 

2. Dept. staff was well aware of the status of the building as a non-conforming structure 

(mentioned in the first project Review Meeting Exhibit B) and pushed back against the 

sponsors multiple attempts to submit plans to allow them to conduct construction activities 

above the height limit. (Exhibit C Notice of Planning Dept Requirements Sept. 25, 2017) 

3. The Dept specifically stressed the fact to the sponsors that, as provided by the Code, they 

could not remove and reconstruct any structures above the height limit. Staff put that in 

writing and provided a drawing to the sponsors showing the fourth-floor structures that could 

not be removed and/or reconstructed. (Exhibit D is an email from staff to the project 

architect; Exhibit E is a plan drawing from staff showing roof structures not to be touched). 

4. Sponsors did no neighborhood outreach before the 311 Notification issued and the project 

was NOT presented to CHA or the surrounding neighbors. As a result, the Project does not 
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reflect the design principals of the Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines (Portions 

Attached as Exhibit F) and is not in character with the block and surrounding neighborhood. 

5. Sponsors submitted a project description with plans and obtained a permit which did not 

include any demolition or reconstruction of structures above the height limit and in particular 

did not show the demolition of any portion of the facade which has a 30’-foot high limit or 

demolition of any portions above the height limit for the fourth floor. The plans 

misrepresented the roof structures …the 311 Notice is NOT accurate as to existing structures. 

6. Without approved permits or plans for such work, and after being chided by the Dept., 

sponsors demolished virtually every part of the structure above the height limit including the 

historic façade and began reconstructing those structures above the height limit. 

7. DBI and the Planning Dept investigated and confirmed the illegal demolition and 

reconstruction above the height limit. In November 2020 and through December 2020 a 

Notice of Violation was issued by DBI (Exhibit G) and a Notice of Enforcement was issued 

by Planning (Exhibit H) citing a violation of Planning Code Sec. 172 Non-Compliance of 

Structures, for demolition and reconstruction of structures above the height limit. 

8.  The new Plans do not show the true extent of the demolition. There is irrefutable 

photographic evidence conclusively demonstrating that the entire 4th floor structure was 

demolished and reconstructed with the possible exception of the small “top hat” roof peak on 

the northeast corner of the 4th floor. The evidence of external photographs and internal 

photographs (taken by the staff-Exhibit I) conclusively demonstrates that the structures at the 

fourth floor are new and that the fourth floor was demolished and completely rebuilt.  

9. Despite the conclusive findings by DBI and the photo evidence from Dept staff showing 

demolition/reconstruction of the fourth floor, sponsors were allowed to reconstruct the fourth 
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floor above the height limit as “weatherization,” with the promise that the structures would 

be taken down later if in violation. DBI and planning staff took no steps to bring the project 

into compliance for the past year. Violations were found and the structures remain. 

10. Sponsors have now submitted plans to retroactively “legalize” what they have already done 

and to “legalize” the illegal demolition and reconstruction of the fourth floor of the building 

above the height limit, exactly what the Code (and precedent) state is impermissible. 

11. The Zoning Administrator is ignoring the mandatory CHA review process and interpreting 

the Code in a manner not done before. He ignored the Enforcement Planner’s and DBI’s 

findings and allows the new amended project to proceed as a “rectification” permit which 

does not address the open and obvious violations of the Code and precedent on such cases. 

12. The “rectification” permit the Commission approved does not address or mention the 

outstanding Notice of Enforcement and the issues with demolition and reconstruction above 

the height limit. The Notice of Enforcement dated December 16, 2020, specifically found 

that the Sponsors violated Planning Code Section 172 which addresses “Compliance of 

Structures” and 171 for “Compliance of Uses”….meaning that the Planner (Chaska Berger) 

found last year that the structures had been demolished and reconstructed back over the 

height limit and is a non-conforming building out of  compliance with the Planning Code.  

13. There is no procedure under the Code to “legalize” new, voluntary, unpermitted 

demolition/reconstruction above the height limit. Planning should have rejected the 

application as no portion of the Code allows it as stated by Christopher May in his email.  

Legal Authorities and Facts in Support of the Appeal 
 

1. The Project was Not Presented to the Cow Hollow Association (Mandatory) nor 
Reviewed for Compliance with the Cow Hollow Association Neighborhood Design 
Guidelines as Required a Planning Resolution, It Does Not Comply with The 
Requirements of the Guidelines and In Fact, Grossly Violates the Guidelines  
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The day of the hearing before the Commission (January 6, 2022) the Vice President of CHA 

reached out to counsel for the appellant to inform him that CHA had requested information about 

the project, but the project was never presented to CHA and the project was not vetted by CHA. 

The architect sent an email to CHA describing the project as “extensive remodel of the interior 

and two of the four exterior elevations, one facing Vallejo Street, the other the rear yard facing 

an adjacent property to the west.” A completely inaccurate description of the actual project. 

CHA wrote back telling the architect that such a project would probably not even need 311 

notification but asking him to please reach out to the neighbors.(Email exchange between CHA 

and architect attached hereto as Exhibit J). There was no outreach, and the project was to be far 

different than as described to CHA by the architect. 

The project changed dramatically but sponsors never informed CHA, the neighbors or the 

Dept as the sponsors simply demolished nearly of all of the facades as well as a virtual 

demolition (and reconstruction) of the entire fourth floor above the height limit all without 

approved plans or permits for the work undertaken. The project has been cited with numerous 

violations of the Building Code and Planning Code (many cleaned up since the Commission). 

The project FAR exceeded the scope of the issued permits for demolition and new construction.  

The Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines are a mandatory part of the of the 

Planning Code and review by CHA is also mandatory. The file is devoid of any indication that 

the CHA Guidelines were applied to the project and CHA was not consulted. At the 

Commission, the neighbors requested a continuance when this became known the day of the 

hearing, but the Zoning Administrator gave the Commission incorrect information and claimed 

that “there is no requirement that projects go to the Cow Hollow Association for review and 
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comment.” (Transcript of Incorrect Comments by the ZA on continuance attached as Exhibit K). 

This is an incorrect statement of the requirements of the Dept and the Planning Commission.  

By resolution dated April 26, 2001, the Planning Commission endorsed and adopted the Cow 

Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines. That resolution states that the Commission and the 

Dept. endorses the Guidelines and that it will consider the Guidelines and will encourage project 

sponsors and others to use and apply the Guidelines for projects in the area. (Resolution No. 16147 

attached as Exhibit L). The Guidelines themselves, as endorsed and adopted by the Planning Commission 

and Planning Dept, are the source of the requirement and mandate a process that includes presentation to 

the CHA Board. The mandatory “neighborhood involvement” stated as follows in the CHA Guidelines: 

“These steps must be followed:  
1) Consult affected neighbors as required by the Planning Department (150 foot notice 

guidelines)  
2) Contact the Cow Hollow Association President for the date and time of the next meeting 

of the Association in order to schedule a presentation  
3) Make a presentation to the Cow Hollow Association Board at the regular meeting 
4) Make necessary adjustments to the design during the conceptual design phase, before 

working out specific design details, in order to avoid duplication of work and difficulty 
making adjustments.” 

(CHA Neighborhood Design Guidelines page 54 attached as Exhibit F—emphasis added) 

None of these steps were followed by sponsors in this case. In the past the Dept. referred 

projects to the CHA for presentation prior to approving applications. The sponsors did not 

comply with any part of the process. The Sponsors avoided any of the “neighborhood 

involvement,” and did not accurately describe the project to the CHA or the neighbors (Exhibit J) 

and as a result, the project grossly violates the Guidelines. 

The Planning Department is mandated to apply the Guidelines and allow CHA to review the 

project, that task now falls to this Board. The Board should refer the project to CHA and/or scale 

back this proposed project, removing those structures above the height limit, change the exterior 

glazing and require the project to comply. For example, the Guidelines for window 
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configurations are essentially the same in the Cow Hollow Guidelines and in the city-wide 

Residential Design guidelines—Compatibility --The Cow Hollow Guidelines state: 

“The proportion, size and detailing of windows must relate to that of existing adjacent buildings. 
Most residential buildings have a vertical orientation, while horizontally oriented or even square 
window shapes are found in commercial and industrial areas. The proportion of window (void) 
to wall (solid) area on a facade varies with building type. New windows should approximate 
ratios of neighboring structures while meeting the building’s functional needs.”(Exhibit F, p. 49) 
 
The window configuration on the north side facing Vallejo Street is not compatible with the existing 

building at 65 Normandie Terrace or with the neighborhood. (See, Exhibit M) 

 The height of this project violates the Guidelines. In the Guidelines, the heights between 

structures in Cow Hollow has been the source of intensive debate and that debate is reflected in 

the Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines. The Guidelines list the height of buildings as 

a “key element of Cow Hollow neighborhood character.” It should be noted that buildings of 

four stories or taller such as the present structure make up less than 2% of the total number of 

buildings in the neighborhood. (Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines, Exhibit F, page 

61). The Guidelines establish a policy of reducing heights in new structures and in additions to 

existing structures and mean for the heights to be absolute. The Guidelines state:  

“Height policies stated in the Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines are intended to be 
absolute, meaning that no roof appurtenances such as parapets, elevator and stairway 
penthouses are permitted.” (Cow Hollow Neighborhood Design Guidelines, Exhibit F, page 65) 
 

This project includes an elevator penthouse which exceeds the zoned height limit. No review 

was made of the project under the Guidelines or perhaps some design accommodation could 

have been made to reduce the height of the penthouse or eliminate it and reduce its impacts on 

the neighbors. The CHA Guidelines were not considered by the sponsors or staff in this case as 

mandated by the adoption of the Guidelines by the Commission 20 years ago. 

2. Sponsors Proposed a Project to Alter Portions of the Building Above the Height 
Limit and Were Told “NO” by Planning Over and Over; THEY DID IT ANYWAY 
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The project was first submitted to the Department in 2016 and was in violation of the 

height limit and proposed altering the building above the height limit. The plans first presented 

violated numerous provisions of the Planning Code, including the height limit, and had to be 

revised and resubmitted. All of the other houses on the street comply with the mandatory 30-to-

35 feet limit in height. The building at that time was (and is currently) a non-complying structure 

and exceeds the maximum height permissible under Planning Code Section 261 (b) (1). The 

elevation of the building at Normandie Terrace may not exceed 30’ feet in height at the front 

elevation and at 35’ feet for the remainder of the building.  

3. It was Well Known to Staff and Sponsors that the Building is Above the 
Height Limit; Sponsors were Repeatedly Told Not to Demolish the Non-
Conforming Structures—THEY DID IT ANYWAY 

 
The building in question at 65 Normandie Terrace is a non-conforming structure under 

Planning Code 180 et sec. as it is above the height limit of 30’ feet at the façade and then also 

above the absolute height limit of 35’ feet for nearly all of the fourth floor. The fact that the 

building was above the height limit and had to follow the Code procedures under Section 188 for 

such structures was well known to the Planning Staff that reviewed the project (and the Sponsor) 

and was the subject of most of the email correspondence between staff and the sponsor.  

It was mentioned in the first project Review Meeting (Exhibit B) and specifically mentioned 

in the Notice of Planning Dept Requirements sent to the Sponsor on September 25, 2017 (Exhibit 

C). Further, the Dept sent to the sponsor emails (Exhibit D) and specific drawings (which were 

overlapped on to the sponsor’s drawings—the Dept literally “drew them a picture”) specifying 

that the roof form and slope had to be “maintained” above the family room and in particular on 

the west and south sides of the building the roof form and slope had to be “maintained,” not 

demolished or reconstructed. Those drawings and notes are attached Exhibit E.  
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Later the Dept sent email correspondence to the Sponsor explaining that these structures had 

to be maintained not only for aesthetic purposes but also because they are above the height limit 

and once removed may not be reconstructed. Attached is a copy of an email to the Architect from 

Planner Christopher May on the subject (Exhibit D, page 3) The issue of the height limit is 

highlighted in red. Sponsors were directly told ahead of time to NOT demolish or reconstruct  

the fourth-floor structures as it would be a violation of the Planning Code. This is exactly what 

happened in this case! The photos do not lie. (Photos taken by Assistant ZA Tina Tam attached 

as Exhibit I). Not just portions of the roof and other structures above the height limit were 

demolished, the entire structure above the fourth floor was demolished in direct violation of the 

Code. This is exactly what was stated to sponsors as absolutely forbidden by the Planner 

Christopher May. As he stated in writing to the sponsors: “The Planning Code simply doesn’t 

allow for it.” Christopher May, San Francisco Planning Dept (Exhibit D, page 3). He knew the 

law and the ZA is ignoring it now with his comments to the Commission that the Code allows it. 

The Planning Dept sent to the Sponsors a Notice of Planning Dept Requirements dated Sept. 25, 

2017, which also emphasized the height limits for the project. (Attached as Exhibit C). 

4. The Permits Obtained by Sponsors Did Not Allow Demo Above the Height 
Limit, They Were Told Not to Demo or Rebuild—THEY DID IT ANYWAY 

The sponsors downplayed their project to the surrounding neighbors and to CHA, describing 

it as a project which consisted almost exclusively of interior remodeling and exterior work only 

“recladding” various portions of the building and some window replacement.(Exhibit J) The 

Project Description does not include the demolition of any of the structures above the height 

limit on the building and clearly and definitely states there will be only work on two facades: 

COMPLETE ALTERATION, ALL FLRS. ADDITION OF ELEVATOR. ALTERATION TO NORTH & WEST 
ELEVATION (VALLEJO ST & REAR ELEVATION) REMOVAL OF MAJORITY OF WALLS ON 2ND FLR. 
STRUCTURAL WORK, ALL FLRS. RENOVATION OF ROOF TERRACE BY REMOVING OLD 
PERIMETER RAILING & REPLACE W/ GLASS. ADD NFPA 13R SPRINKLER SYSTEM. (Exhibit N) 
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The Board should note that the description does not include any demolition on the 

façade or south side (facing the neighbors), only replacement of windows. The approved 

plans misrepresented the existing state of the top floor and roof height. Unfortunately, the 

roof form and slope were not maintained as promised, particularly on the south and west 

sides where it most impacts the adjacent neighbor. Construction began and the neighbors 

soon noted that the demolition of the entire fourth floor was far beyond anything noted in 

the plans. Beginning on April 8, 2020, DBI issued a series of correction notices and 

violations at the site as each inspection revealed more violations. (Exhibit O). 

Specifically, the DBI inspections and findings CONFIRM and elaborate on the violations 

of the Planning Code. At the time of the Commission hearing there were six (6) open and 

active complaints and Notices of Violation at the site—which the Dept has now rushed to 

close since the hearing when we pointed it out. The inspections document and quantify 

the shocking extent of the violations...exceeding by 100% what was permitted: 

Notice of Violation Issued November 20, 2020, found as follows:  
 
“Exceeding the scope of demolition on exterior walls on all floors. Ground floor exceeded approx. 20% on 
east, 100% on west, 30% on north, 20% south. 2nd floor exceeded approx. 100% on north, 60% east, 100% 
west. 3rd floor exceeded approx. 60% on east, 100% on west. 4th floor 60% on east, 100% on north” 
(Exhibit G) 
 
These findings confirm the Code violations (Exhibit H) of demolition (reconstruction) 

above the height limit---At the fourth floor 100% of the north façade was demolished 

(photos confirm this!)---on the front façade (east) 100% was demolished because the 

demolition exceeded by 60%  the 40% that was shown the plans (replacement of the 

windows only). (Series of Photos Showing Demolition and New Construction Exhibit I) 

As the photos show, the top fourth floor was completely deconstructed bit by bit 

and then reconstructed higher and reduced setback on the south side. The façade at the 
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top floor was completely removed and then reconstructed when it was entirely above the 

30’ foot height limit at the front façade. DBI also found discrepancies in the height of the 

new construction and the approved plans, and the changes made to the dormer at the 

fourth floor. (Exhibit O, page 4). And work beyond the scope of the permits with an 

extension of the roof dormers. (Exhibit O, pages 5-7). 

The Planning Dept also found violations at the site and elevated the complaints 

made against the project to a Notice of Enforcement December 16, 2020 (Exhibit H). 

The Planning Dept’s findings are based on the DBI inspections finding demolition in 

excess of the approved plans (as much as 100%) and found that the work at the site 

violates Planning Code Sections 172, 175 and 171, dealing with the “Compliance of 

Structures.” The Dept found that the demolition and reconstruction above the height limit 

is not permissible in the District under its RH-1 zoning. That the construction activity at 

the site had resulted in construction that is not in compliance with the Planning Code and 

the height limits of the Code. The demolition and reconstruction resulted in the creation 

of a structure out of conformity with the Planning Code (Section 172) as it was 

reconstructed over the height limit for the area, also a violation of Section 180 & 188. 

The current height of the subject building as measured from Normandie Terrace is in 

excess of 40’ feet and the proposed plan would allow the demolition and rebuild of the façade 

and replacement of the non-conforming features of the building. The new plans fail to 

acknowledge the 30’ foot height limit, at the front and seem to claim that the eves  

of the roof flanking the façade were not voluntarily demolished. This is false. These depictions 

of the unpermitted demolition are not accurate. The photos taken from inside and outside of the 

top structure show a complete demolition and all new wood replacing the entire façade above the 
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height limit. The height limit is also not acknowledged or shown on these drawings, it is at 30’ 

feet, not 35’ In the past the Dept has been crystal clear that once a non-complying structure is 

removed or demolished; it cannot be rebuilt even to the existing building envelope/volume. 

Referring to Section 188 which reads: 

“(n)o non-complying structure that is voluntarily razed or required by law to be razed by 
the owner thereof may thereafter be restored except in full conformity with the 
requirements of this Code”  (The voluntary aspect is what the ZA and sponsors ignore) 

 
The building has many non-complying structures that exceed the maximum height 

permissible. At Normandie Terrace the building may not exceed 30’ feet in height at the front 

elevation. The building façade was voluntarily demolished, it may not be built back to the height 

of 40+ feet at the front façade (limit of 30) and the entire height of the new fourth floor structure 

must be reduced to meet the Code absolute maximum of 35 feet. Sponsors may not demolish 

portions of the building above the height limit and then rebuild to the current height. 

The photos which confirm that the entire façade was demolished were taken by Tina Tam 

and are sumitted herewith. The photos show the complete demolition of the fourth floor except 

for (perhapes) the peak of roof at the very top. EVERYTHING else was demolished and 

reconstructed with new wood and other hardware.  

Conclusion 
Because this project resulted in demolition of structures above the height limit, it may not 

be rebuilt back to the present height which violates the absolute height limit and zoning of the 

area. The project violates the Code and exceeds the height limit; we request the Commission 

require that the project be altered to comply with height limit and redesigned to satisfy the 

requirements of the CHA Design Guidelines and the Residential Design Guidelines.   





















































































































































































Appeal No.:   22-003


Appeal Title:  Chang vs. DBI, PDA


Subject Property:  65 Normandie Terrace


Date of hearing: March23, 2022


EXHIBITS (PART II)-TABLE OF CONTENTS


1 . Project description in the May 2018 311 notification.


 
2. Pictures of the front (east) façade before and during the construction.


 
3. Pictures of north façade before and during the construction.


 
4. Pictures of the pre-construction roof structures on the south side.


 
5. Pictures depicting the changes in the shape and increase in the height of roof structures on the south side.


 
6. East elevation – areas of illegal demolition and reconstruction above allowable height limit.


 
7. North elevation-areas of illegal demonstration and reconstruction above allowable high limit.


 
8. South elevation-areas of illegal demolition and reconstruction above the height limit.


 
9  West elevation-area of illegal demolition and reconstruction above height limit.


 
10. Pre-construction south elevation in May 2018 311 notification showing incorrect south roof configuration.


 
11.  Proposed south elevation – May 2018 311 notification based on the incorrect pre-construction roof configuration.


 
12. South elevation-approved site permit April 24, 2019, based on the incorrect pre-construction roof configuration.


 
13. Elevator penthouse height in the approved site permit-April 19, 2018



14. Elevator penthouse and surrounding flat roof in approved site permit- April 19, 2018.


 
15  Elevator penthouse height in approved site permit-April 24, 2019.


 
16. Excessive height of as-constructed elevator penthouse in BAP #2021.0991.7599 (September 2021 plan.)


 
17. Incorrect “to be legalized” height (309.7’) in BAP #2021.0991.7599 (September 2021 plan.)


 
18. Chronology of the elevator penthouse height.


 
19. Incorrect height of the originally approved elevator shaft in the abatement of the Planning Code Enforcement Case #2020–010614ENF.


 
20. Incorrect height of the originally approved elevator shaft in the abatement In DISCRETIONARY REVIEW ACTION DRA–769.


 
 21. West elevation – existing south roof prior to construction.


 
22. South elevation: existing roof prior to the construction.


 
23. The height of the roof structures from 65 Normandie Terrace Discretionary Review Response Attachment from the sponsor.


 
24. Incorrect height of the to be restored lower roof in BAP #2021.0991.7599 (September 2021)


 
25. Configuration of the upper and lower roof before the construction and the correct restoration height from 65 Normandie Terrace DR Response Attachment.


 
26 South elevation-roof structures before, during the construction, and the current configuration based on BAP #2021.0991.7599 (September 2021 plan).


 
27. As-constructed height of the flat roof in August 2021 (309.5’).


 
28. Notification of Structural Addition for permit issued on April 24, 2019.


 
29. Email correspondence with the senior building inspector regarding changes made to the addendum at the project site.

30. Email correspondence with the senior building inspector regarding revision of the site permit without notification to the neighbors.
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South Roof, July 20, 2019 4.



July 20, 2019

August 23, 2020
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May 2018  311 Notification
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Approved site permit - April 24, 2019
12.



13.
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Approved site permit - April 24, 2019
Elevator penthouse height 309.5’
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NOTE: “Proposed to be legalized” (309.7’) exceeds originally 
approved height of the elevator (309.5’) 
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April 24, 2019

309.5’

17.



Chronology of elevator penthouse height

May 2018               311 plan                             309.5’*
April 24, 2019        approved site permit           309.5’* 

         and building permit

September 2019    revised building permit       309.7’

September 2021    as constructed height         310.2’

September 2021    revision plan                        309.7’
(#2021.0991. 7599)

* originally approved height

July 2019               construction began      
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Dear Mr. Chang.:  
 
In accordance with your block book notation request, this notice is to advise you that Building Permit 
Application Number 2021.09017599 has been filed for the property referenced above. The applicant proposes to 
abate Planning Code Enforcement Case No. 2020-010614ENF including, but not limited to the following scopes 
of work:  
 

x reduce the height of elevator shaft to 309.71 to its originally approved height,  
x restore and reduce the height of roof to 309.5,  
x remove and restore the lower roof area as it was determined to be inconsistent with the Planning 

� +�-/( )/њ.�� !$)$/$*)�*!����*-( -я� 
x restore the wall at the south exterior elevation on the roof level to its original location towards the north 

5 inches,  
x replace all decorative exterior elements, and  
x provide demolition calculations per Planning Code Section 317.  
 

If you would like to review the associated plans or have any questions about this application, please contact the 
assigned planner for this project, Chaska Berger, at 628.652.7402 or chaska.berger@sfgov.org within 10 days 
from the date of this letter. This project will be approved by the Planning Department if no request for 
Discretionary Review is filed by the end of the 10-day noticing period, September 30, 2021. 
 
Sincerely,  
Elizabeth Gordon Jonckheer, Principal Planner 
Northwest Team & Historic Preservation, Current Planning Division 
elizabeth.gordon-jonckheer@sfgov.org 
628-652-7365 
 
CC:  Christopher May, Senior Planner, Northwest Team, Current Planning Division 

correct height - 309.5’

19.



correct height - 39.9’ 
or 309.5’ above sea level

20.



From August 2021 draft plan (CC 6.3)

From August 2021, draft CC 6.4

T.O. EAVE 309.5’

WEST ELEVATION: EXISTING BUILDING

 PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

T.O. EAVE 309.5’

T.O. EAVE 309.5’
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22.



SOUTH ELEVATION: EXISTING BUILDING PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION

T.O. EAVE 309.5’
T.O.EAVE 309.2’

Lower roof areaUpper roof area

NOTE: The sponsor’s own figure shows that the upper roof area was 309.5’ and  
the lower roof area was 309.2’. 
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NOTE: CORRECT RESTORATION HEIGHT

Lower roof height 309.2’

Upper roof height 309.5’

NOTE: DIFFERENCE IN UPPER & 
LOWER ROOF CONFIGURATION

25.



SOUTH SIDE

July 20, 2019 October 10, 2020

January 20, 2021 February 6, 2022

Rebuilt based on BPA #2021.0991.7599, September 2021

non-conforming lower roof is vertically expanded

26.



As constructed height of flat roof August 2021 

(survey by California AS-Builts Inc.)

B.O. of Flat 
Roof 309.5’ 
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65 Normandie Site Visit –  

Tina Tam’s photo’s 

 
 



 
 

 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 
 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 

 



 


